

ROMANIA

**BIDDING DOCUMENTS
AMENDMENT #1**

for

**Procurement of Hardware, Software and Training for Primary, Secondary and
Data Warehouse Centers (RAMP/1-SR)**

**Project: Revenue Administration Modernization Project
Purchaser: National Agency for Fiscal Administration**

November 25th, 2014

This Amendment #1 follows the Bidding Document **Procurement of Hardware, Software and Training for Primary, Secondary and Data Warehouse Centers issued on October 27th, 2014 (reference no. RAMP/1-SR)** and will be integral part of Bidding Document. The Subject of this Amendment #1 is the change of the Bidding Documents.

A. Section II. Bid Data Sheet (BDS) is changed and amended as follows:

The following Bid Data is DELETED:

ITB 6.1 (a)	<p>Qualification requirements for Bidders are:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> a. <i>The Bidder must document have successfully completed at least two (2) contracts during the past three (3) years involving the supply and installation of servers and storage equipment including – for each contract – modular servers based on blade technologies, virtualization software and data storage of at least 50TB.</i> b. <i>The Bidder must provide copies of certification by an accredited institution of ISO/IEC 20000-1:2011 (or substantial equivalent service management standard).</i> c. <i>The Bidder must provide copies of certification by an accredited institution of ISO/IEC 27001:2005 (or substantial equivalent information security management standard).</i> d. <i>The Bidder must document an average annual turnover of at least Euro 3.5 million over the last three (3) years.</i>
-------------	---

And REPLACED with:

ITB 6.1 (a)	<p>Qualification requirements for Bidders are:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> a. <i>The Bidder must document having successfully completed in the past three (3) years contracts involving the supply and installation of servers and storage equipment including the following: modular servers based on blade technologies, virtualization software and data storage of at least 50TB. These requirements should have been fulfilled in aggregate in no more than 2 different contracts. In the case of a Joint Venture, this requirement may be fulfilled by JV partners collectively, i.e. different JV partners may contribute references to meet this requirement, but in no more than 2 different contracts.</i> b. <i>The Bidder must provide copies of certification by an accredited institution of ISO/IEC 20000-1:2011 (or</i>
-------------	--

	<p><i>substantial equivalent service management standard). In the case of a Joint Venture, the respective partner in charge must document having this certification.</i></p> <p><i>c. The Bidder must provide copies of certification by an accredited institution of ISO/IEC 27001:2005 (or substantial equivalent information security management standard). In the case of a Joint Venture, all JV Partners must document having this certification.</i></p> <p><i>d. The Bidder must document an average annual turnover of at least Euro 3.5 million over the last three (3) years. In the case of a Joint Venture, the sum of each JV Partner's turnover should be used to meet this requirement.</i></p>
--	---

B. Section VI. Technical Requirements, Subsection B, Technical Specifications is changed and amended as follows:

TR 3.10 Expansion Module (#DSC_XM)

The following specification is DELETED:

3.10.4	Accept at least 50 (fifty) solid state (SSD) and at least 500 (five hundred) physical hard-disk (HDD) storage drive units concurrently installed, per site;
---------------	---

And REPLACED with:

3.10.4	The Data Storage System Core (#DSC) must accept at least 50 (fifty) solid state (SSD) and at least 500 (five hundred) physical hard-disk (HDD) storage drive units concurrently installed, per site
---------------	---

The following specification is DELETED:

3.10.5	Accept at least 2000TB storage capacity per site;
---------------	---

And REPLACED with:

3.10.5	The Data Storage System Core (#DSC) must accept at least 2000TB storage capacity installed, per site
---------------	--

C. Section VII. Sample Forms is changed and amended as follows:

Form 3.3.6. *Personnel Capabilities*

The following is DELETED:

3.3.6 Personnel Capabilities

Name of Bidder

For specific positions essential to contract management and implementation (and/or those specified in the Bidding Documents, if any), Bidders should provide the names of at least two candidates qualified to meet the specified requirements stated for each position. The data on their experience should be supplied on separate sheets using one Form 3.5.6a for each candidate.

Bidders may propose alternative management and implementation arrangements requiring different key personnel, whose experience records should be provided.

1.	Title of position
	Name of prime candidate
	Name of alternate candidate
2.	Title of position
	Name of prime candidate
	Name of alternate candidate
3.	Title of position
	Name of prime candidate
	Name of alternate candidate
4.	Title of position
	Name of prime candidate
	Name of alternate candidate

And REPLACED with:

3.3.6 Personnel Capabilities

For specific positions essential to contract management and implementation (and/or those specified in the Bidding Documents, if any), Bidders should provide the names of candidates qualified to meet the specified requirements stated for each position. The data on their experience should be supplied on separate sheets using one Form 3.5.6a for each candidate.

Name of Bidder

1.	Title of position
	Name of candidate
2.	Title of position
	Name of candidate
3.	Title of position
	Name of candidate
4.	Title of position
	Name of candidate

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

In accordance with ITB Clause 11.2 the present Amendment is being forwarded to all prospective Bidders and is binding on Bidders.